inventory purchases and certain operating expense transactions. The Company assessed the materiality of the errors on each financial period impacted in
accordance with the SEC’s Staff Accounting Bulletin (“SAB”) No. 99 and SAB No. 108 and concluded that the error was not material to any previously issued
financial statements, but was material in the aggregate to the results of the fourth quarter of 2014 and therefore it was not recorded as an out of period adjustment.
Accordingly, the financial statements provided herein have been revised to correct these errors. The adjustments related to years prior to 2012 are reflected as a
$0.3 million increase to the beginning Accumulated Deficit for 2012. The revision had no net impact on the Company’s net cash provided by operating activities
for any period presented.

7

Table of Contents

The following tables summarize the corrections to the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2014 (after adjusting for discontinued operations) and Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flow for the nine months ended September 30,
2014 (in thousands):

Three Months Ended

September 30, 2014

As
previously
reported   Adjustment

As
revised

Statements of Operations:
Cost of net revenues $ 16,628   $ 58   $ 16,686
Loss before income taxes $ (5,705)   $ (58)   $ (5,763)
Net loss from continuing operations $ (5,338)   $ (58)   $ (5,396)
Basic and diluted net loss per share of common stock from continuing operations $ (0.31)   $ —   $ (0.31)

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2014

As
previously
reported   Adjustment

As
revised

Statements of Operations:
Cost of net revenues $ 52,015   $ 33   $ 52,048
Loss before income taxes $ (14,925)   $ (33)   $ (14,958)
Net loss from continuing operations $ (14,343)   $ (33)   $ (14,376)
Basic and diluted net loss per share of common stock from continuing operations $ (0.83)   $ —   $ (0.83)

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2014

As
previously
reported   Adjustment

As
revised

Statements of Cash Flow:
Net loss $ (15,214)   $ (174)   $ (15,388)
Accounts receivable $ 2,753   $ (7)   $ 2,746
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ (2,268)   $ (388)   $ (2,656)
Accounts payable $ (13,650)   $ (13)   $ (13,663)
Accrued royalties payable $ (1,920)   $ (109)   $ (2,029)
Accrued and other liabilities $ (943)   $ 425   $ (518)
Deferred income taxes $ 331   $ 70   $ 401
Deferred revenue $ (515)   $ 196   $ (319)

8

Table of Contents

2. Investments and Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The components of the Company’s cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments, including unrealized gains and losses associated with each are as follows (in
thousands):

  September 30, 2015

Amortized

cost

Gross
unrealized

gains

Gross
unrealized

losses   Fair Value
Cash and cash equivalents:

Cash $ 14,207   $ —   $ —   $ 14,207
Money market funds 12,109   —   —   12,109

Total cash equivalents 26,316   —   —   26,316
Short-term investments:

Certificates of deposit 14,153   —   —   14,153